
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 24 January 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CARE STANDARDS COMMISSION PERFORMANCE 
RATING   

 

1 - 20 

4. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 10 January 2008 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (A) CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2008/2009   
 

21 - 27 

5. ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL AUTHORITY CARBON MANAGEMENT 
PROGRAMME   

 

28 - 48 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

10 January 2008  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Care Standards Commission Performance Rating 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To advise the Executive Board of the increase in the performance rating of 
the Health and Community Directorate. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Executive Board formally receives the Annual Performance 
Assessment of Adults and Older People undertaken by CSCI. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Health & Community Directorate have their performance rated 
annually by the Care Standards Commission Inspectorate (CSCI). The 
performance rating is linked to how well the Directorate provides social 
care services to both adults and older people.  The rating the Directorate 
receives feeds into the Comprehensive Performance Assessment rating for 
Halton Borough Council. 
 

3.2 In September 2006 CSCI announced that as well as looking at quantitative 
data for 06/07 they would also be judging performance based on the 
outcomes that were delivered for people. 7 new outcomes and 2 new 
domains were announced against which performance would be judged. 
These were: 
 

No Outcome 

1 Improved Health & Well being 

2 Improved Quality of Life 

3 Making a positive contribution 

4 Increased Choice & Control 

5 Freedom from Discrimination & Harassment 

6 Economic Well being 

7 Maintaining Personal Dignity & Respect 

No Domain 

8 Leadership 

9 Commissioning & use of Resources  
  
3.3 Performance for 2006/07 has been rated by CSCI as being 3 star and this 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 

was announced on 29th November 2007.  The actual performance 
judgement was as follows: 
 

• Delivering outcomes:    Good 
• Capacity for improvement:    Excellent 

 
3.4 
 

Our key strengths have been identified as: 
 

Areas for judgement Grade awarded 

Delivering Outcomes Good 

Improved health and emotional well–being Excellent 

Improved quality of life Excellent 

Making a positive contribution Good 

Increased choice and control  Good 

Freedom from discrimination or harassment Good 

Economic well-being Excellent 

Maintaining personal dignity and respect Good 

Capacity to Improve (Combined judgement) 

Leadership 

Commissioning and use of resources  

Excellent 

Star Rating Three  
  
3.5 Prior to being a 3 star authority the Directorate had been rated as: 

 

Star Rating Year Serving People Prospects for 
Future 

1 Star 2002 Some Uncertain 

1 Star 2003 Some Promising 

2 Stars 2004 Most Promising 

2 Stars 2005 Most Promising 

2 Stars 2006 Most Promising 

 
 

3.6 The authority is now 1 of the 8 in the North West that are rated as 3 star 
out of a total of 22 and 1 of the 2 authorities in the North West who have 
risen from 2 stars to 3 stars this year. 
 

3.7 This performance improvement reflects the invaluable contributions of all 
Halton Borough Council staff, Elected Members and key partners. 
 

3.8 The Annual Performance Assessment is attached at Appendix 1.  The 
judgements made in respect of outcomes for Adults and Older People in 
the Annual Performance Assessment 2006/07 are identified below.  Whilst 
the report highlights the areas for improvement, Members should note the 
significant number of strengths within the letter in the Appendix. 
 

Page 2



 

Improved health and emotional well-being 
 
Key areas for improvement 
 

• To further embed the Local Area Agreement in tackling health 
inequalities 

• To continue to improve the Care Programme Approach for people who 
use mental health services 

 
Improved quality of life 
 
Key areas for improvement 
 

• To continue to develop the provision of Extra Care Housing 
 
Making a positive contribution 
 
Key areas for improvement 
 

• To continue to develop self assessment systems and tools 

• To progress joint ownership with health of HIV/AIDS services 

• To further develop opportunities for volunteers in social care 
 
Increased choice and control 
 
Key areas for improvement 
 

• The continued development of person centred planning. 

• The development of a jointly owned system for an out of hours service 

• The development of a single assessment process. 

• Continue to improve performance on acceptable waiting times for 
assessment. 

 
Freedom from discrimination or harassment 
 
Key areas for improvement 
 

• To Increase the take up of services from hard to reach groups. 

• To imp
[...]
ements and rating and arrangements to access the performance 
indicators and ratings website. 

 

(1) Performance Judgements and Ratings for Adult Social Care Services 

 

The performance judgements for your Council are as follows: 
 

Delivering outcomes: Good 
 

Capacity for improvement: Excellent 
 

Your adult social care services performance rating is 3 stars. 

 
The new performance ratings and underlying judgements will be published on 29 

November 2007.  The summary report for your Council and a copy of this letter will 
also be available on the CSCI website at 

www.csci.org.uk/councilstars 
 

(2) Access to the Performance Indicators  and  Performance Ratings Report 
Website 

 
You will be able to access the website from 12.01am Tuesday 27 November 2007. 

 
The hyperlink is below. Please follow the instructions on the screen. 

 

http://www.csci.org.uk/default.aspx?page=1801 
 

Username: Council Stars 

Page 6



Password: stars2007 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

Chief Inspector 

 
 

Copies:  
Chief Executive of SHA (Council to arrange) 

Council’s Appointed Auditor (Council to arrange) 
 

 

cc: David Parr, Chief Executive 

 

 We welcome your feedback to help us improve our service. 
Please feel free to contact the Customer Service Unit on 0845 015 0120 

Page 7



 

 

    
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Dear Director, 

 
   

SUMMARY REPORT of 2006-07 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 
OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES FOR ADULTS SERVICES FOR HALTON 

 
Introduction 

This report summarises the findings of the 2007 annual performance 

assessment (APA) process for your council. Thank you for the information you 
provided to support this process, and for the time made available by yourself 

and your colleagues to discuss relevant issues. 
 

Attached is a revised copy of the performance assessment notebook which 
provides a record of the process of consideration by CSCI, leading to an overall 

performance rating. You will have had a previous opportuni
[...]
 

 

13 

Follow up action in 2007-08  
 

A minimum of two routine business meetings in the year. 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

Regional Director 
Commission for Social Care Inspection 

 
 

 
  

Page 20



 
REPORT TO:                             Executive Board   
 
DATE:                                        10th January 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:            Strategic Director – Children and Young                          
 People  
 
SUBJECT:                                 Capital Programme – 2008/2009  
 
WARDS:                                     Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the funding available for the schools 

capital programme 2008/2009; it outlines the process for prioritisation for 
capital repairs and the proposed programme. It also provides an update 
of the Childrens Personal Social Services Capital Allocation. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Full Council be recommended to approve the capital programme  
detailed in Appendix 1 for 2008/2009 and the Children’s Personal 
Social Services Capital Allocation detailed in Appendix 3.  

 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  The main source of funding for the schools capital programme is the 

DCSF capital allocation. For 2008/2009 capital funding is available as 
follows:  

 

DESCRIPTION ALLOCATION 

Capital  (SCE R) £1,477,843 

LA revenue repairs 
(to be confirmed) 

£422,870 

TOTAL £1,900,713 

 
In November,2006 the DCSF approved an advance of  £700,000 from 
2008/2009 schools capital funding for the extension and remodelling 
works at Brookfields and Cavendish Schools. The advance will be 
deducted by reducing the capital grant over the period 2008-2011. The 
capital allocation above of £1,477,843 is the net allocation after the 
return of the first advance payment of £233,333. 
 

3.2 AutoCAD plans were produced this year detailing the layout and 
schedule of accommodation for all school buildings and will enable their 
use by scho
[...]
ramme for 2008/2009 is identified in 

Appendix 2. The costs shown against each project are currently 
provisional. Based on these estimated costs it is likely that all projects can 
be funded in 2008/2009 however should the costs following receipt of 
tenders be less than the estimated costs further projects will be brought 
forward from the reserve list. However if the costs exceed the total 
funding available once final costs have been obtained the lowest scoring 
projects (lowest priority) will be deferred to 2009/10.  

 
3.8 Funding for the Primary Capital Programme becomes available from 

2009/2010. In order to carry out feasibility studies and other associated 
survey works in preparation for the programme a budget provision of 
£50,000 is required. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS  
 
The capital repairs element of the Capital Programme will allow the Council to 
continue to meet its requirement to enhance the learning environment through 
capital projects allocated in accordance with the priorities identified in the 
Asset Management Plan. 
 

Page 22



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
The capital repairs programme will contribute to Halton’s Carbon 
Management Programme by producing more energy efficient buildings. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
The capital repairs programme will address condition issues within school 
buildings and will improve the learning environment for children and young 
people. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 As the costs identified in Appendix 2 are currently only estimates once 
final costs have been obtained should there be insufficient funds the lowest 
scoring projects (lowest priority) will be deferred to 2009/10. 
 
7.2 It is current  practice for schools to contribute towards the cost of works. 
This consultation with schools has yet to take place therefore if schools are 
not willing or able to contribute these projects may not be carried out in 
2008/9. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AN
[...]
irs

Score of 1 to 4 

Impact on Fabric( C) This will be a professional assessment 

by Property services taking into account 

cost of delay and impact on other 

elements

Score of 1 to 4 

Impact on School (B) This will be a professional assessment 

by C&YPD/school taking into account 

location within the school use of area 

and other relevant factors

Score of 1 to 6 

 Schools repair strategy (E) Professional assessment by 

C&YPD/Property Services based on 

annual inspections

Score of 1 to 4 

Health and Safety (D) Professional assessment by C&YPD/School/Property Services based on risk assessment criteria supplied by Risk ManagementScore of 1 to 6 

P
a
g
e
 2

6



Appendix 3. 
 
 
Childrens Personal Social Services Capital Allocations – Proposal. 
 
 
In addition to the Schools Capital Allocations £22000 additional capital 
approval was received as part of the Childrens Personal Social Services 
Capital Allocations in 2005/2006. This was a three year allocation with 
2007/2008 the final year. It is proposed to allocate the funding to carry out 
works at 67 Edinburgh Road, a childrens home. The works will be to 
modernise the accommodation in order to promote independence skills 
amongst young people. 
 

Page 27



 
 

Page 1 of 21 

 
  

 

REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
   
DATE: 10 January 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment 
   
SUBJECT: Local Authority Carbon Management 

Programme (LACMP) 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Members on progress with the LACMP and to seek approval 

for a range of measures to be included in the Carbon Strategy and 
Implementation Plan.  The final Strategy and Implementation Plan will 
be submitted to the Executive Board in March 2008. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED: that 
 

i. The range of opportunities in Appendix A be endorsed for inclusion 
in the Council’s Carbon Management Plan. 
 

ii. The Invest to Save bids for Cultural Change Programme and the 
networking of printers as set out in paragraph 5.4 be approved. 
 

iii. The Invest to Save Bid for a pilot energy fund be noted and further 
work be undertaken to assess the potential payback. 
 

iv. The Council continues to explore further opportunities to reduce its 
carbon emissions to try to achieve its initial target of 33%. 
 

v. Subject to budget considerations, the cycle mileage rate be 
increased to the equivalent of the lowest car mileage essential user 
rate. 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1. In May 2007, the Council signed up to the LACMP (EXB 21 refers).  
The overall aims of the programme are to: 
 
i. undertake a systematic analysis of the Council’s carbon footprint 

 
ii. calculate the value at stake and present a case for taking action 

 

Agenda Item 5aPage 28



 
 

Page 2 of 21 

iii. identify opportunities to help manage carbon emissions  
 

iv. develop action plans for realising carbon and financial savings 
and embed carbon management into the authority’s day to day 
business 

 
3.2. To date, the Council has already completed steps 1-3 above.  This has 

been achieved within existing staff resources and free consultancy 
support from the Carbon Trust.  The Council in 2007/08 established an 
Invest to Save budget of £1m which has been accessed for carbon 
reduction activities.   

 
3.3. The final Strategy and Implementation Plan will cover a five year period 

(2008/2013) and also set a target for reducing the Council’s carbon 
emissions.  The Council set a provisional target for a 33% reduction 
over the five year period.  The work to date has identified potential 
carbon savings of around 15% with some quantification still be to be 
determined. 
 

4. CURRENT RELEVANT POLICIES AND CARBON MANAGEMENT 
DRIVERS 
 

4.1. The Council has already recognised carbon management/sustainability 
as a key objective through its Community and Corporate Strategies 
and has signed the following declarations: 

 
� Nottingham Declaration (November 2006) 
� North
[...]

� car sharing scheme 
� switching from CRT monitors to TFTs 
� purchase of recycled paper 
� CHP Plant in Kingsway Leisure Centre 
� Use Renewable Energy for Street Lighting 
� Energy Efficiency measures installed on refurbishment projects 
where possible 

� procurement of fuel efficient vehicles 
� procurement of environmental friendly stationery  
 

5.2. However, an assessment of the Council’s current status compared with 
the Carbon Trust’s matrix indicates that as a whole, whilst there is 
evidence of good practice/policies being pursued further advancements 
need to be made.  The Council is currently between Level 2-3 but 
higher for some aspects the LACPM will help to improve the Council’s 
position in the coming years (see table overleaf).  The matrix is only a 
guide to assess the Council’s position. 

 
5.3. The development of an Action Plan will help to extend the current good 

practice and will include:- 
 

� Installing powerperfectors in Council buildings 
� Stobarts stadium halton (improving heating and lighting controls) 

Page 30



 
 

Page 4 of 21 

� Introduce energy efficiency measures Runcorn town hall 
refurbishment 

� Introduce bio-fuels into fleet vehicles 
� Review car mileage and car leasing schemes and link schemes to 
carbon emission levels 

� Purchase of electricity from CHP source 
� Cultural change programme to include awareness campaign 
� Networking of printers to multi functional devices 

 
5.4. Work has already started to implement the above actions.  For 

example, refurbishment of the Town Hall commenced in September 
2007 and is due for completion in July 2008.  The fleet vehicles are 
now using 5% bio-fuel mix and the new electricity contract includes the 
purchase of electricity and combined heat and power sources. Some of 
the initiatives will take longer to introduce for example reviewing car 
schemes will require consultation with staff and the Unions.   

 

Page 31



 
 

Page 5 of 21 

Step 2 Tool A2: Carbon Man
[...]
 plans 

1 No climate change policy or 

strategy and no mention of 

climate change in 

policy/strategy documents 

No individual with responsibility 

for climate change issues 

No CO2 emissions data 

compiled for any sources and 

energy data not compiled on a 

regular basis 

No communication or training 

to staff on carbon or energy 

related matters 

No internal financing or funding for 

carbon and/or energy efficiency 

related projects 

No monitoring of carbon/energy 

policies/strategies, targets and 

action plans 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

2



 
 

Page 6 of 21 

5.5. The Council’s approach has been to try and embed carbon 
management into the day to day operations of Council business and 
ensure managers and staff take more responsibility. If this is to be 
achieved successfully, greater education, empowerment and support of 
the workforce will be required with the key aim to focus on 
reducing/minimising consumption. 
 

5.6. We will explore other external funding opportunities particularly in 
respect of supporting local business in their endeavours to reduce their 
carbon emissions. 
 

5.7. Recently, two Invest to Save bids have been approved for the 
installation of powerperfectors in buildings and for a programme of 
works to improve lighting and heating controls at Stobarts Stadium 
Halton.  Approval is now sought for two further bids.  The first is for 
£10,000 to support a culture change programme in the Council’s 
buildings similar to the work that has already gone on at Stobarts 
Stadium Halton.  It is estimated that if the Council can reduce its 
consumption by 10% this will reduce energy costs by £100,000 per 
annum based on current prices.  The second is for £60,000 to support 
the networking of printers to multifunctional devices and thus greatly 
reduce the number of desktop printers within the organisation.  Savings 
in the region of £200,000 over the next few years are estimated based 
on the reduction in replacement costs of printers, toner costs, freed up 
IT staff time and reduced paper consumption. 
 

5.8. A third bid to create a ring-fenced energy efficiency budget is pending 
subject to further quantification of measures.  The fund will require 
approximately £250,000 but can attract match funding from Salix to 
increase funds to £500,000.  Salix is an organisation linked to the 
Carbon Trust that provides interest free funding to enable Councils to 
establish energy efficiency budgets. 
 

6. EMISSIONS BASELINE AND FORECASTS 
 

6.1. Method & Sources  
 

The Council used the Carbon Trust’s Toolkit to establish its emissions 
baseline.   
 
The boundaries set for the baseline included Council buildings, 
schools, street lighting, waste and transport (business miles and fleet). 
Procurement was seen as having a key impact on the Council’s 
emissions but data collection was excluded given the complexity of 
collection.  Commuting was also excluded as obtaining sound data was 
problematic. 
 

6.2. Data sources were fragmented. Whilst some data can be treated with a 
high degree of confidence (electricity, gas, fuel used by fleet, business 
miles), the data around waste, business miles by car type, number of 

Page 33



 
 

Page 7 of 21 

cars using petrol/diesel is less reliable and some assumptions were 
built in. 
 

6.3. To estimate carbon emissions, CO2  conversion factors were built in 
based on Carbon Trust guidelines.   
 

7. BASE YEAR & EMISSIONS 
 
7.1. The base year chosen was 2006/07. 
 
7.2. Emissions by Source 2006/07 - total including schools.  The Council’s 

overall emissions are estimated at 24,000 tonnes of CO2.  Buildings 
account for 71% of the emissions, Street Lighting 20% and Transport 
8%.  In terms of building emissions, schools account for 63% of 
emissions. 
 

 
 
 
Buildings Emissions - Council Buildings only 
 

 
 
 

Page 34



 
 

Page 8 of 21 

CO2 Emissions Buildings Including Schools 

 
 
CO2 Emissions Business Miles & Fleet (excluding commuting)  
(
[...]
pendency in car travel can help reduce road traffic 
accidents. 

 
14.5. Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

An opportunity can be taken through the planning process to 
encourage greater sustainability across the built environment. 
 

15. RISK ANALYSIS 
 
15.1. In the long term, failure to actively manage carbon emissions could 

lead to financial penalties if the Government proceeds with its 
proposals for a mandatory capping scheme.

Page 42



CARBON REDUCTION OPPORTUNITIES FOR STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - APPENDIX A 
 

Page 16 of 21 

 
INSTALL POWERPERFECTORS IN COUNCIL BUILDINGS 
 
Costs Financial 

Savings 
Carbon 
Savings 

Lead Officer Contribution 
to overall 33% 
saving 

Comments 

£137,000 already agreed 
from Invest to Save Budget 

Saving of 10% 
on electricity 
consumption but 
could be up to 
20% 
 

£40,000 per 
annum 
 

206 tonnes 
CO

2
 tonnes 

per annum 

John Hughes 0.8%  

STOBART STADIUM HALTON  
 
Costs Financial 

Savings 
Carbon 
Savings 

Lead Officer Contribution 
to overall 33% 
saving 

Comments 

£49,000 Agreed as part of 
Invest to Save 

£18,000 per 
annum 

To be 
determined 

Chris Patino TBC Programme of works to improve lighting, heating and 
water controls. 
 

INTRODUCE ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES RUNCORN TOWN HALL REFURBISHMENT 
 
Costs Financial 

Savings 
Carbon 
Savings 

Lead Officer Contribution 
to overall 33% 
saving 

Comments 

Included in refurbishment 
costs 

TBC TBC John Hughes TBC Programme of works to improve heating, lighting controls 
and fit photovoltaic tiles 
 

INTRODUCE 5% BIO FUELS IN THE COUNCIL FLEET 
 
Costs Financial 

Savings 
Carbon 
Savings 

Lead Officer Contribution 
to overall 33% 
saving 

Comments 

Nil Nil 36 Tonnes 
CO

2
 per 

annum 

Geoff Hazlehurst 0.15 The bio mix can be sourced at the current price of diesel 
but as it has lower emissions will reduce carbon impact. 
Can only introduce at this level at present due to 
warranties. Will review as technology allows. 
 

P
a

g
e
 4


[...]
aving 

Comments 

£250,000 (subject to Invest 
to Save Bid) 

Property Services 
currently 
evaluating most 
advantageous 
schemes.  May 
include 
insulation, 
lighting control, 
heating zones, 
replacement 
lights. 

to be 
quantified 
dependent on 
schemes 

  Buildings account for 71% of the Council’s emissions and 
offer the best area for reducing costs and carbon.   
 
Opportunity to link the scheme to Salix who will match 
fund Council contribution.  Projects must deliver both CO

2 

and revenue benefits and in line with the Salix business 
objective must also offer long term CO

2 
savings. 

 
To ensure that the fund is used for projects that deliver 
long term energy and CO

2 
savings, all compliant projects 

must be prioritised on the basis of their capital cost per 
tonne of CO

2 
saved on a lifetime basis (£/t CO

2 
LT2).  

Payback periods are normally no longer than five years. 
 

NETWORKING OF PRINTERS TO MULTI FUNCTIONAL DEVICES 
 
Costs Financial 

Savings 
Carbon 
Savings 

Lead Officer Contribution 
to overall 33% 
saving 

Comments 

Provisional figures for 
servers and software 
£28,000 to pilot in Runcorn 
Town Hall plus £28,000 to 
roll out across the authority. 
(Subject to Invest to Save 
Bid) 
 

Reduction in 
costs of toner 
currently £95,000 
per annum 
 
 

TBC Pauline Lowe TBC Management Team previously agreed a networking 
solution in design principles for Runcorn Town Hall 
Refurbishment.  
 
 
 

Cost of providing reduced 
number of MFDs as yet 
unknown 
 

Reduction in 
number of 
copiers currently 
73 Contract cost 
£250,000 over 
three years 
 

   Photocopier contract due for renewal in Oct 08.  
 

P
a

g
e
 4

5



CARBON REDUCTION OPPORTUNITIES FOR STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - APPENDIX A 
 

Page 19 of 21 

Costs Financial 
Savings 

Carbon 
Savings 

Lead Officer Contribution 
to overall 33% 
saving 

Comments 

Staff time 
 
Need IT procurement/ 
printing input 

Reduction in 
number of 
desktop printers 
curren
[...]
 changes to policy. 

ENSURE CARBON MANAGEMENT IS CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE BUILDING FOR THE SCHOOLS PROGRAMME 
 
Costs Financial 

Savings 
Carbon 
Savings 

Lead Officer Contribution 
to overall 33% 
saving 

Comments 

Unknown Unknown  Unknown 
 

Ann McIntyre  Schools currently account for 63% of emissions from 
buildings.  
 

CONSIDER ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES AS PART OF THE SCHOOLS CAPITAL REPAIRS BUDGET 
 
Costs Financial 

Savings 
Carbon 
Savings 

Lead Officer Contribution 
to overall 33% 
saving 

Comments 

From existing budget Dependent on 
projects 
implemented 

Dependent 
on projects 
implemented 

Phil Dove   

P
a

g
e
 4

7



CARBON REDUCTION OPPORTUNITIES FOR STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - APPENDIX A 
 

Page 21 of 21 

  
 

CULTURAL BEHAVIOUR CHANGE PROGRAMME FOR SCHOOLS  
 
Costs Financial 

Savings 
Carbon 
Savings 

Lead Officer Contribution 
to overall 33% 
saving 

Comments 

Would need some dedicated 
support/training  

£130,000 based 
on a 10% 
reduction 

1096 tonnes 
CO

2
 

 4.5% Carbon Trust estimate 5-15% saving in energy costs from 
good housekeeping. Would need a similar campaign to 
that proposed for council buildings. Opportunity to involve 
pupils through Eco Schools scheme and link to curriculum 
 
Opportunity for SLA with schools 
 

STREET LIGHTING CHANGE SWITCHING LEVELS ON LIGHTS 
 
Costs Financial 

Savings 
Carbon 
Savings 

Lead Officer Contribution 
to overall 33% 
saving 

Comments 

Pilot scheme on Expressway 
- cost per column £30 

£3-5000 per 
annum 
 

5% reduction 
in CO

2 

 

Steve Rimmer  Saving could only be realised on contract renewal. 

 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

8


	Agenda
	3a Care Standards Commission Performance Rating
	CSCI Performance Rating - App 1
	halton_summary_report_07

	4a Capital Programme - 2008/2009
	Appendix 1
	2008-9 Appendix 2 Nov 07 FINAL.xls
	2008-9 Matrix Appendix 2a FINAL.xls
	Appendix 3

	5a Local Authority Carbon Management Programme



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 10 January 2008 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), Gerrard, Harris, McInerney, Nelson, 
Polhill, Swain, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor D. Cargill 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: B. Dodd, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, A. McIntyre, G. Meehan, 
D. Parr, M. Reaney, D. Tregea, L. Cairns and G. Cook 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB72 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meetings held on 12th and 13th 

December 2007 were taken as read and signed as correct 
record. 

 

   
 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB73 CARE STANDARDS COMMISSION PERFORMANCE 

RATING 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director - Health and Community advising of the increase in 
the performance rating of the Health and Community 
Directorate. 

 
It was noted that the Directorate had its performance 

rated annually by the Care Standards Commission 
Inspectorate (CSCI), which linked to how well the 
Directorate provided Social Care services to both adults and 
older people. The rating fed into the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment for Halton Borough Council. A 
copy of the Annual Performance Assessment (APA) was 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
Outcomes and domains that the Directorate was 

judged against were outlined for the Board’s consideration 
and it was noted that performance in 2006/07 had been 
rated by CSCI as being 3 star. The actual performance 
judgement was: 
 

� Delivering outcomes: Good; and 
� Capacity for Improvement: Excellent. 

 
Key strengths identified by CSCI were outlined in the 

report. In addition, an e-mail had been received from Ms 
Debbie Westhead of CSCI complimenting the Authority on 
its performance. 
 
 The Board congratulated all those that had been 
involved in this process. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Performance 
Assessment of Adults and Older People undertaken by 
CSCI be received. 

   
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO  
   
(Councillors Harris, Nelson, Polhill and Swain declared a personal 
interest in the following item of business due to being governors at 
Bankfield School, Grange School, Brookfields School and Pewithall 
Primary School respectively. Councillor Gerrard declared a personal 
interest due to being a governor of Simms Cross School and Ditton 
Nursery.) 

 

  
EXB74 CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2008/2009  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People providing a summary 
of the funding available for the Schools Capital Programme 
2008/2009. The report outlined the process for prioritisation 
for capital repairs and the proposed programme, and 
provided an update of the Children’s Personal Social 
Services Capital Allocation. 
 

The Board was advised that the main source of 
funding for the Schools Capital Programme was the 
Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) 
Capital Allocation which, for 2008/2009, was a total of 
£1,900,713. The detailed capital repairs programme for 
2008/2009 was identified in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
The costs shown against each project were currently 

provisional; however, based on these estimated costs, it was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



likely that all projects could be funded in 2008/2009. Should 
the cost following receipt of tenders be less than the 
estimated costs, further projects would be brought forward 
from the reserve list. If the costs exceeded the total funding 
available once final costs had been obtained, the lowest 
scoring projects (lowest priority) would be deferred to 
2009/2010. 

 
Arising from this report it was noted that the GCSE 

results for the Authority had been published today and all 
those involved were congratulated on their outstanding 
achievement, in Halton being the most improved Council in 
the Country for GCSE performance. 
 

RESOLVED: That Full Council be recommended to 
approve the Capital Programme detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report for 2008/2009, and the Children’s Personal Social 
Services Capital Allocation detailed in Appendix 3 of the 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
 ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB75 LOCAL AUTHORITY CARBON MANAGEMENT 

PROGRAMME (LACMP) 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment providing an update on progress 
with the LACMP and seeking approval for a range of 
measures to be included in the Carbon Strategy and 
Implementation Plan. The final Strategy and implementation 
Plan was to be submitted to the Executive Board in March 
2008. 
 

The overall aims of the programme were outlined for 
the Board’s information and it was advised that steps 1 to 3 
had already been achieved within existing staff resources 
and via free consultancy support from the Carbon Trust. 

 
In 2007/08, the Council established an Invest to Save 

Budget of £1m which had been accessed for carbon 
reduction activities: two Invest to Save bids had recently 
been approved for the installation of powerperfectors in 
buildings and for a programme of works to improve lighting 
and heating controls at Stobarts Stadium Halton. Approval 
was now sought for two further bids: 
 
(1) £10,000 to support a culture change programme in 

the Council’s buildings, similar to the work that had 
already gone on at Stobarts Stadium Halton, to 
reduce the Council’s consumption by 10%, resulting 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



in a reduction in energy costs of £100,000 per annum 
based on current prices; and 

 
(2) £60,000 to support the networking of printers to multi-

functional devices, thus greatly reducing the number 
of desk-top printers within the organisation, to 
achieve savings in the region of £200,000 over the 
next few years. 

 
A third bid to create a ring-fenced energy efficiency budget 
was pending subject to further quantification of measures. 
 

The Board was advised that the final strategy and 
implementation plan would cover a five-year period 
(2008/2013) setting a target for reducing the Council’s 
carbon emissions. A provisional target for a 33% reduction 
over the five-year period had been set: work to date had 
identified potential carbon savings of around 15%. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the range of opportunities in Appendix A of the report 

be endorsed for inclusion in the Council’s Carbon 
Management Plan; 

 
(2) the Invest to Save bids for a Cultural Change 

Programme and the networking of printers as set out 
in paragraph 5.7 of the report be approved; 

 
(3) the Invest to Save bid for a pilot energy fund be noted 

and further work be undertaken to assess the 
potential payback; 

 
(4) the Council continue to explore further opportunities 

to reduce its carbon emissions to try to achieve its 
initial target of 33%; and 

 
(5) subject to budget considerations, the cycle mileage 

rate be increased to the equivalent of the lowest car 
mileage essential user rate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 15th January 2008 
CALL IN: 22nd January 2008 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 22nd January 2008 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.10 p.m. 


